RESOLUTION NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OLYMPIA, WASHINGTON, APPROVING A LOCAL SOLID WASTE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF OLYMPIA AND THE WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY FOR OLYMPIA'S MASTER PLAN UPDATE, RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Olympia provides municipally operated solid waste collection, and education and outreach services to its community; and

WHEREAS, the City's Waste ReSources Utility has a 6-year solid waste master plan, which is currently being updated for anticipated adoption in mid-2022; and

WHEREAS, the Washington State Department of Ecology's Local Solid Waste Financial Assistance Program provides grant funding to local governments for waste reduction and recycling programs, including research and development; and

WHEREAS, the Waste resources Utility applied for and has been awarded a grant through the Department of Ecology's Local Solid Waste Financial Assistance Program; and

WHEREAS, acceptance of this particular grant will assist in offsetting the total cost of relevant and timely research for the plan update; and

WHEREAS, to receive this grant funding, the City must agree to a Grant Agreement with the Department of Ecology;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL DOES HEREBY RESOLVE as follows:

- 1. The Olympia City Council hereby approves the Grant Agreement for Washington Department of Ecology's Local Solid Waste Financial Assistance program for research and development pertaining to Olympia's Waste ReSources Master Plan update.
- 2. The Waste Resources Director is directed and authorized to execute on behalf of the City of Olympia the Grant Agreement, as well as any other documents necessary to obligate funds and/or to fulfill the terms and conditions required in the Grant Agreement for master plan update research and development, and to make any minor modifications as may be required and are consistent with the intent of the Grant Agreement or correct any scrivener's errors.

Agreement.		
PASSED BY THE OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL this	day of	2021.
ATTEST:	MAYOR	
CITY CLERK		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Michael M. Young		
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY		

3. Further, the Olympia City Council hereby ratifies and confirms actions of the Waste Resources Director to accept award of the Grant funds by executing the Grant